TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-1

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

\

Islamabad, the oq- day of August, 2025

SR.O. ! 983 (1)/2025.- In pursuancc of Proviso-ii of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of
1997), NEPRA hereby notifies the Decision of the Authority dated July 17, 2025 along with
revised tariff components attached as Annex-I in the matter of quarterly indexation/adjustment of
tariff components of Marala [Hydropower Project of Punjab Power Development Company
Limited for July - September 2025 quarter on account of US CPI, N-CPI, exchange ratc and
LLIBOR Yen variation in Casc No. NEPRA/IRE-260/PPDCIL-2014.

2. While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guaranice Limited (CPPAGIL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of
the courts notwithstanding this Decision.

Wa&aw Kuwaw
{Wasim Anwar Bhinder)
Registrar



22 Decision of the Authority in the mattzr of Incerim Relief for Indexation of the relevant reference tariff components filed by

%W? Punjsb Power Development Company Limited for its 7.64 MW Marala Hydropower Profect
DI Al ‘ 17 QU XATI
TARIFE COM F POWER P QF P
WER LOPM OMP TED
1. Pursuant to the Authority’s decision dated February 12, 2015 in the matter of Tariff penton filed

by Punjab Power Development Company Limited (hereinafter referred as “PPDCL”) for 7.64 MW Marala
Hydropower Project and the decision of the Authority dated March 18, 2021 notified vide S.R.O. No,
1041(1)/2023 on August 09, 2023 in the matter of change of base year 2007-2008 to base vear 2015-16 for
Consumer Price Index (CPY) for indexation of fized and variable O&M (Local) components, the relevant
tariff components are required to be adjusted on account of US CPI, N-CPI, Exchange Rate and LIBOR
Yen variation.

~

2 PPDCL vide letter dated July 14, 2023 informed that it has achieved Commercial Operatons Date
(COD) on April 28, 2023, and has accordingly submitted 2 COD taniff adjustment application to the
Authority. PPDCL vide letter dated July 03, 2025 has submitted indexation request of tariff components
for July — September 2025 quarter.

3. The Authority considered the request of PPDCL and in its collective and joint wisdom considering
all aspects decided with consensus as under, which will be hereinafter referred to as the decision of the
Authority in the matter; ;

Indexations/ adjustments for the quarter July — September 2025 has been made in the tanff
components on a provisional basis on account of US CPI, N-CPI (Local), exchange rate
(PKR,/USD/JPY) and LIBOR variations in accordance with the requisite indexation/adjustment
mechanism stipulated in the decision(s) of the Authonty and shall be subject to adjustments if
necessary, in the light of the final decision of the Authority in COD tariff.

4. The above referred revised tariff components attached as Annex-I is to be notified in the official

gazette, in terms of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Disteibuton of
Electric Power Act 1997.

5. Power Purchaser to ensure that all the payments are consistent with tariff determination.

AUTHORITY

-

s “
Engr. Rafique Ahmed Shaikh Amina Ahmed '
Member Member

Engr. Magsood Anwar Khan
Member




L

Annex-l

PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED (PPDCL)
MARALA HYDROPOWER PROJECT

INTERIM INDEXATIONS
. . Reference Tariff Indexed Tariff .

Tariff Components | Feb 12,2015 & Mar 10,2021 | July-Sep 2025 | noraiens
Vadable O&M-Local (Rs./kWh) 0.4749 0.9555 | N-CP1 Local
Fixed Q&M - Local (Rs./kWh) 1.1397 2.2931 | N-CPI Local
Fixed O&M - Foreigm (Rs./kWh) 0.2027 0.7611 | US CPI & Rs./USS
Return on Equity (Rs./kWh) 25760 7.1099 | Rs./USS
ROEDC (Rs./kWh} 3 0.5603 1.5465 | Rs./USS
Debt Service (Rs./KWh) 3.2819 6.4060 | JPY/PKR & LIBOR
Indexaton Values Source
Exchange Rate (USS/PKR) 10293 284.10 | NBP
Exchange Rate JPY/PKR} 0.99 1.9701 | NBP -
N-CPI Local Base Yr. 2013-16 131.01 263.60 | Pakistan Bureau of Statistics
Us Cot. 234.29 321.47 | US Bureaw of Labor Sttstdcs
6 Month Yen LIBOR 0.189% 0.G7165%]| Global-rates.com
Benchmark Enerpy (kWh)-Aanual 49,995,000 49,995,000 | Tanff Determination Feb 12, 2013
QOutsaanding Loan USD Mla 29.44 0.691 Taaff Determination Feb 12, 2015

P Indexed Tariff | Indexed Tariff
Tariff Component Rch:;ezcez'g;nff Apr 28,2024 -Aps| Apr23, 2025 - Indexations
* 27,2025 Apr 27,2026

Water Use Charge* (Rs./kWh) 0.1300 0.3028 0.3049] N-CPI Local
Indexation Values Saurce
N-CPT Local Base Y. 2015-16 | 131.01 | 264.46 | 266.29] Pakistan Bucea of Statistics

Based on informanon provided by PPDCL

Insurance shall be paid as per reference generanon adff

*Water Use Charges (WUC) 1s subject to indesation on asmuzl basis and the first such adpustment shall be due after one year of COD. According to PPDCL Masata hydropower
project achieved COD on Agpril 28, 2023, sccardingly WUC has beent indexed from Aprl 28, 2025 and shall vernain applicable ofl Apel 27, 2026. Moreaver WUC shafl be paid to
the power producer upos production of payment evidence to the power purchasec

Indexation is on provisional basis and shalt be subject to adjustment in light of the Autherity’s COD Decision.




.

.

.
iy

i

arip——— At

R I
fﬁm% National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
* > Islamic Republic of Pakistan

Fo

B . O NEPRA Tower, G-5/1 (East), Near MNA Hostel, islamabad
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026

REGISTRAR ) . )
Website: www.nepra.ordg.pk, Email: registrar@nepra.org.pk
No. NEPRA/TRF-100/Notifications/ ] 28K~ S & August 08, 2025
The Manager

Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press
Shahrah-e-Suharwardi,
[slamabad

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING DECISIONS OF THE AUTHORITY

In pursuance of Proviso {ii) to Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997,
enciosed please find herewith notifications in respect of the following Decisions of the
Authority for immediate publication in the official Gazette of Pakistan:

S. Decision Issuance No.
No. | . and Date
I. | Decision of the Authority regarding the Quarterly indexation of the Pak | 10842-10846

' Pattan Hydropower Project of Punjab Power Development Company | [17-07-2025
| ! Limited for the Quarter July - September 2025 o
| 2. | Decision of the Authority regarding the Quarterly Indexation of the Marala [ 10836-10840

' Hydropower Project of Punjab Power Development Company Limited for 17-07-2025

the Quarter July - September 2025
Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff 10902-10906 |
for the quarter July — September 2025 in respect of Karot Power Company 17-07-2025
(Pvt.) Limited

4. | Decision of the Authority regarding the Quarterly Indexation of the | 10782-10786

Chianwali ITydropower Project of Punjab Power Development Company | 17-07-2025
Limited for the Quarter July - September 2025

=)
=i

2. Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notifications to this Office after its
publication.

Encl: 04 Notifications WO&W k: g !

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)

cC:
i. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited,
73 East, AK Fazl-e-Haq Road, Block H, G-7/2, Blue Area, [slamabad

2. Syed Mateen Ahmed, Section Officer (Tariff), Ministry of Energy — Power Division,
*A’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad


http://www.nepra.orq.pk
mailto:reaistrar@nepra.orq.pk

